	-26-2003			
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE J.S. Patent and Trademark Office \$1011/00000 V			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and induemarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Bryan Groom	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Watermeet Limited Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	AA 3 G AN 2 G			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Object Control of the			
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 381 Fulwood Road			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Sheffield, S10 3GB, GREAT BRITAIN			
Other	City:State:Zip:			
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,362,231 and 5,393,226				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Barry A. Stein, Esq. Customer No. 03000 Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number: (See attached Fee Transmittal)			
City:State:Zip:				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature. Barry A. Stein Name of Person Signing	Nov. /9 2003 Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5. Mail documents to be ecorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Commissioner of Patents &	Trademarks, Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services , Alexandria, VA 22313-1450			

PATENT REEL: 014718 FRAME: 0496 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BRYAN GROOM, a British subject (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) of 10 Barwood

Avenue, Church Lawton, Stoke-On-Trent, Staffordshire, ST7 3EN, Great Britain, and

having being assigned all right, title and interest in certain inventions listed on the

attached Schedule A hereto and to any and all patents and patent applications based

thereon.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey all

rights, as herein expressed, to the said patents, patent applications and inventions

embodied therein;

AND WHEREAS WATERMEET LIMITED, (herein ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly

organised and existing under the laws of the Country of Great Britain (registered in

England and Wales, Company No. 03112715) with registered office at 381 Fulwood

Road, Sheffield, S10 3GB, Great Britain is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S right, title

and interest in, to and under the said the letters patents, patent applications, and

inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive

right to the said letters patents, patent applications, and inventions described therein,

and any reissues, or re-examinations or extensions of said letters patent already

1

PATENT

REEL: 014718 FRAME: 0497

granted, or which may be granted on said letters patent and/or said patent applications in the future, in the United States and together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement of said letters patent, with the right to sue for damages, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, so that said ASSIGNEE is the owner of the aforesaid patents and applications for all purposes under the law.

Executed this 24⁷⁴ day of July 2002 3 ©.

BRYAN GROOM

By: Outer Good

Name: UBRYAN GROOM

Witnessed by:

Name: hAUNKWCK

Date: <u>July 24, 2003</u>

Name: D. Williams

Date: 24 Julia, 2003.

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Title	Serial no.	Filed	Patent no.
Article Support Apparatus	952733	28.05.1991	5362231
Ware Support Apparatus	39/039	10.10.1991	5393226

3

PATENT REEL: 014718 FRAME: 0499